

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

JUDY SCHURKE, in her official capacity as Director  
of the State of Washington Department of Labor and  
Industries; ELIZABETH SMITH, in her official capacity  
as Employment Standards Program Manager  
of the State of Washington Department of Labor  
and Industries,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL\*  
*Solicitor General*

ANNE E. EGELER  
PETER B. GONICK  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

JAMES P. MILLS  
*Senior Counsel*  
1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Washington Family Care Act Sets Minimum Labor Standards .....	3
B. Alaska Airlines Denied a Washington Mother the Right to Use Her Accrued Leave to Care for Her Sick Child .....	4
C. The Department Issued a Notice of Infraction to Alaska Airlines .....	5
D. Alaska Airlines Sought an Injunction Preventing Enforcement of Washington’s Family Care Act .....	6
E. After a Divided Ninth Circuit Panel Initially Reversed, an En Banc Panel of the Ninth Circuit Affirmed the Trial Court .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
A. The Decision Below Is in Lockstep with this Court’s Decisions .....	10
1. This Court has consistently held that the RLA does not preempt state labor standards, it simply requires arbitration of disputes that require enforcement or interpretation of the CBA .....	10
2. There is no conflict with decisions of this Court .....	16
B. The Opinion Below Creates No Conflict Among the Circuits .....	19

1. Alaska Airlines inaccurately characterizes the opinion below in claiming a conflict ..... 19

2. The courts of appeals have found RLA preemption only when interpretation of a CBA is required .....21

3. No circuit has preempted a state-law claim based on minimum state labor standards that did not require interpretation of a disputed CBA provision.....27

C. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Creates No Risk of Circumvention or Inconsistent Interpretation of CBAs ..... 30

D. The Rare Circumstances of this Case Make It a Bad Vehicle for Addressing RLA Preemption..... 33

CONCLUSION .....35

**APPENDIX**

Notice of Infraction (dated May 31, 2012) (SER 205-08) ..... 1a

1988 Wash. Sess. Laws 1094-96 (ch. 236, §§ 1-12)..... 6a

2002 Wash. Sess. Laws 1160-61 (ch. 243, §§ 1-4)..... 11a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allis-Chambers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	11, 14, 16-18, 34
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Barton v. House of Raeford Farms, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>Bogan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	33
<i>DeCoe v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 212 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Ertle v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 690 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Fort Halifax Packing v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	21
<i>Geddes v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Gore v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	25

<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....	18
<i>Kollar v. United Transp. Union</i> , 83 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	11, 12, 14, 27, 33
<i>McCray v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.</i> , 902 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>McKnight v. Dresser, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Melanson v. United Airlines</i> , 931 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	31
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. Co. v. Norwood</i> , 283 U.S. 249 (1931).....	32
<i>Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Paul v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Ohio</i> , 701 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28
<i>Penn. Fed’n of the Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993).....	26

<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	18
<i>Roddy v. Grand Trunk W. R. Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Rueli v. Baystate Health, Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n v. Pittsburgh &amp; Lake Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir.1988).....	21
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	34
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Tifft v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 366 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	20
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Rawson</i> , 482 U.S. 901 (1987).....	18
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	16, 17, 18, 34
<i>Vera v. Saks &amp; Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25

**Statutes**

1988 Wash. Sess. Laws 1094-96 .....	3
2002 Wash. Sess. Laws 1160-61 .....	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2283 .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 151a .....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 34.05 .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.12.270 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.12.270(1).....	13, 15
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.12.280 .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.12.285 .....	5
